Name

BALDRIDGE, JOHN ROBERT

BENTON, JAMES AUSTIN

BREMMER, DWIGHT AMOS

BROWN, JAMES AUSTON

CASEY, DONALD FRANCIS

COALSTON, ECHOL WAYNE

CONWAY, JAMES BENNETT

COTTEN, LARRY WILLIAM

CRAIN, CARROLL OWEN

DALLAS, RICHARD HOWARD

DELONG, JOE LYNN

ELLIS, BILLY JOE

GERVAIS, DONALD PETER

GLANDON, GARY ALVEN

GOETSCH, THOMAS AUGUST

HEISKELL, LUCIUS LAMAR

HIEMER, JERRY ALLEN

HUNTER, JAMES D

JOHNSON, DALE ALONZO

Rank/Rate

o1

LCpl

SP4

SP4

Col

E5

MAJ

1st Lt

CDR

LCpl

SSG

SSG

MSG

1st Lt

E2

Maj

SP4

PFC

Maj

Defense POW/MIA Accounting Agency

Military Service

AIR FORCE

MARINE CORPS

ARMY

ARMY

AIR FORCE

ARMY

ARMY

AIR FORCE

NAVY

MARINE CORPS

ARMY

ARMY

ARMY

AIR FORCE

NAVY

AIR FORCE

ARMY

ARMY

AIR FORCE

Vietham (PMSEA)
Report for TENNESSEE

(Unaccounted For)

Service Number

003215470

2260604

NONE

NONE

000064691

14702629

094578

003223222

565681

2109651

53906911

67100578

18604439

003156538

NONE

FR63884

53373121

12963334

000045409

Unit

20 TASS DANANG AB

H&SCD BLT 1/3 9MAB FMF

HHC 11TH AVN GP 1ST AVN BDE

362D ENGR CO 588 ENGR BN 20 EN

497 TFS UBON AB

1 TRANS BN

DET A 253 CO B 5TH SF GP

4 TFG SQDN

VAH 4

H&SCD BLT 1/3 9MAB FMF

CO B 1 BN 8 INF 4 INF DIV

CO D 2BN 12CAV BDE 1CAV DIV

CO B 1BN 9 CAV 1 CAV DIV

391 TAC FTR SQDN

USS KITTY HAWK CVA 63

23 TASS

CO A 2BN 7CAV 1CAV DIV

COA 1BN 506 INF 101 ABND

355 TFG WG

Date of Loss

11/20/1969

4/27/1967

12/14/1971

8/12/1970

6/23/1968

1/21/1968

4/12/1966

3/9/1970

3/8/1967

4/27/1967

5/18/1967

1/3/1968

5/1/1968

5/26/1966

9/17/1972

2/6/1967

11/17/1965

10/29/1968

10/27/1966

Total Individuals

Conflict Era Status

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

POW - DIED IN
CAPTIVITY-BODY NOT
RECOVERED

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

Country of Casualty

Laos

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

North Vietnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

Laos

North Vietnam

South Vietnam

Cambodia

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

North Vietnam

North Vietnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

North Vietnam



Name

NEWMAN, JAMES CLIFFORD
NORRIS, CALVIN ANDREW
TATUM, LAWRENCE BYRON
TREECE, JAMES ALLEN
WELSHAN, JOHN THOMAS
WILLIAMS, DAVID RICHARD

WOOD, WILLIAM COMMODORE

Report prepared: 5/22/2020 12:16 PM

Rank/Rate

E6

SSG

Col

Col

Maj

Col

Maj

Please visit our web site at https://www.dpaa.mil/Our-Missing/Vietnam-War/Vietnam-War-POW-MIA-List/
for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.

Military Service Service Number
NAVY 2970084

ARMY RA53324896
AIR FORCE 000025296

AIR FORCE 000071315

AIR FORCE 003168907

AIR FORCE 30523

AIR FORCE 003157362

Unit

PATRON 26

329TH TC CO 5TH TC COMMAND

1ACS

12 TRS

604 ACS

606 ACS

421 TFS 366 TFW

Date of Loss

2/6/1968

11/3/1970

9/10/1966

10/7/1966

3/3/1968

4/1/1967

9/2/1972

This list was prepared by the Defense POW/MIA Accounting Agency (DPAA).

Conflict Era Status

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

MIA - PRESUMPTIVE
FINDING OF DEATH

Country of Casualty

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

Laos

Laos



