

## **Defense POW/MIA Accounting Agency**

Vietnam (PMSEA)

## Report for TENNESSEE

(Unaccounted For)

Total Individuals

26

Name	Rank/Rate	Military Service	Service Number	Unit	Date of Loss	Conflict Era Status	Country of Casualty
BALDRIDGE, JOHN ROBERT	01	AIR FORCE	003215470	20 TASS DANANG AB	11/20/1969	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	Laos
BENTON, JAMES AUSTIN	LCpl	MARINE CORPS	2260604	H&SCD BLT 1/3 9MAB FMF	4/27/1967	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	South Vietnam
BREMMER, DWIGHT AMOS	SP4	ARMY	NONE	HHC 11TH AVN GP 1ST AVN BDE	12/14/1971	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	South Vietnam
BROWN, JAMES AUSTON	SP4	ARMY	NONE	362D ENGR CO 588 ENGR BN 20 EN	8/12/1970	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	South Vietnam
CASEY, DONALD FRANCIS	Col	AIR FORCE	000064691	497 TFS UBON AB	6/23/1968	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	North Vietnam
COALSTON, ECHOL WAYNE	E5	ARMY	14702629	1 TRANS BN	1/21/1968	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	South Vietnam
CONWAY, JAMES BENNETT	MAJ	ARMY	094578	DET A 253 CO B 5TH SF GP	4/12/1966	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	South Vietnam
COTTEN, LARRY WILLIAM	1st Lt	AIR FORCE	003223222	4 TFG SQDN	3/9/1970	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	Laos
CRAIN, CARROLL OWEN	CDR	NAVY	565681	VAH 4	3/8/1967	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	North Vietnam
DALLAS, RICHARD HOWARD	LCpl	MARINE CORPS	2109651	H&SCD BLT 1/3 9MAB FMF	4/27/1967	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	South Vietnam
DELONG, JOE LYNN	SSG	ARMY	53906911	CO B 1 BN 8 INF 4 INF DIV	5/18/1967	POW - DIED IN CAPTIVITY-BODY NOT RECOVERED	Cambodia
ELLIS, BILLY JOE	SSG	ARMY	67100578	CO D 2BN 12CAV BDE 1CAV DIV	1/3/1968	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	South Vietnam
GERVAIS, DONALD PETER	MSG	ARMY	18604439	CO B 1BN 9 CAV 1 CAV DIV	5/1/1968	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	South Vietnam
GLANDON, GARY ALVEN	1st Lt	AIR FORCE	003156538	391 TAC FTR SQDN	5/26/1966	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	South Vietnam
GOETSCH, THOMAS AUGUST	E2	NAVY	NONE	USS KITTY HAWK CVA 63	9/17/1972	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	North Vietnam
HEISKELL, LUCIUS LAMAR	Maj	AIR FORCE	FR63884	23 TASS	2/6/1967	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	North Vietnam
HIEMER, JERRY ALLEN	SP4	ARMY	53373121	CO A 2BN 7CAV 1CAV DIV	11/17/1965	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	South Vietnam
HUNTER, JAMES D	PFC	ARMY	12963334	CO A 1 BN 506 INF 101 ABN D	10/29/1968	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	South Vietnam
JOHNSON, DALE ALONZO	Мај	AIR FORCE	000045409	355 TFG WG	10/27/1966	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	North Vietnam

Name	Rank/Rate	Military Service	Service Number	Unit	Date of Loss	Conflict Era Status	Country of Casualty
NEWMAN, JAMES CLIFFORD	E6	NAVY	2970084	PATRON 26	2/6/1968	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	South Vietnam
NORRIS, CALVIN ANDREW	SSG	ARMY	RA53324896	329TH TC CO 5TH TC COMMAND	11/3/1970	KILLED IN ACTION- BODY NOT RETURNED	South Vietnam
TATUM, LAWRENCE BYRON	Col	AIR FORCE	000025296	1 ACS	9/10/1966	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	South Vietnam
TREECE, JAMES ALLEN	Col	AIR FORCE	000071315	12 TRS	10/7/1966	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	South Vietnam
WELSHAN, JOHN THOMAS	Maj	AIR FORCE	003168907	604 ACS	3/3/1968	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	South Vietnam
WILLIAMS, DAVID RICHARD	Col	AIR FORCE	30523	606 ACS	4/1/1967	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	Laos
WOOD, WILLIAM COMMODORE	Мај	AIR FORCE	003157362	421 TFS 366 TFW	9/2/1972	MIA - PRESUMPTIVE FINDING OF DEATH	Laos

This list was prepared by the Defense POW/MIA Accounting Agency (DPAA).

Please visit our web site at https://www.dpaa.mil/Our-Missing/Vietnam-War/Vietnam-War-POW-MIA-List/for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.

Report prepared: 5/22/2020 12:16 PM